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Dimensions

10600~35000

385/95 R 25
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B C D H R1 R2 R3 R4
(°) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
12 1675 3690 337 10000 7000 3450 3460
14 1725 3740 387 10000 7650 3450 3460
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Technical specifications
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Frame

Outriggers

Engine

Transmissi
on
Axles

Chassis

Designed and manufactured by XCMG,
made of high strength steel with [
rectangle cross-section.

H-type outrigger, outrigger beam is one-
stage telescoping with push-pull

outrigger float and two telescoping

working position (fully-extended and
half-extended) to satisfy various o
working condition requirements.

Outrigger control panel is controlled by

CAN bus located on the sides of

chassis.

6 cylinders, diesel, Daimler AG

OMO936LA,

Rated power/RPM: 230kw/1800rpm,

Max. output torque/RPM: [
1300Nm/1400rpm,

Emission standard: EU stage V.

Fuel tank capacity: approx. 260 L.

ZF automatic transmission, 12 forward
gears and 2 reverse gear.

High strength integral axle; all axles for
driving: 4 X4

Suspension Advanced hydro-pneumatic suspension

Tire

Steering
system
Braking
system

technology with improved stability; the
suspension is equipped with effective
damped cylinder and accumulator
buffer. The stroke of suspension
cylinder : -130mm~+130mm.

385/95 R25 (14.00R25)

445/95 R25 (16.00R25) @)

Axle 1 mechanically steering and axle 2
electric-hydraulic proportional steering.
Service brake: dual-circuit air pressure

brake, acting on all wheels.

Parking brake: spring-loaded brake, [
acting on all wheels.

Auxiliary brake: engine retarded brake.

XCMG

Configu
ration

Driver's
cab

Electrical
system
Auxiliary
devices

New full dimension steel structure cab.

Air-supported seats are provided for
driver and co-driver to improve the
comfort. Safety glass, electrically
operated door window lifters, steering
wheel adjustable in height and angle,
and large screen liquid crystal display
are equipped. New type of combined
control panel is reasonably and

ergonomically arranged in arch shape.

Radio, heating & air-conditioning are
standard.

DC 24 V, with 2 sets of 12 V batteries
in series.

Beacon lamp at the driver’s cab

Trailer coupling device

XCA40_E
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Technical specifications

L

Frame

Hydraulic
system

Control
system

Winch
system

Slewing
system

Operator's
cab

Combined
counterwei
ght

Superstructure

Designed and manufactured by XCMG,
made of high strength steel.

The load-sensing plunger pump and
gear pump are used to control hoisting,
luffing, telescoping, slewing and
auxiliary system. Load-sensing
proportional multi-way valve is
equipped. Wind-cooled hydraulic
radiator is also applied.

Pilot electric proportional control is
adopted with distributed CAN bus
control technology. Apart from the
normal control functions, it also has the
functions of real time monitoring,
automatic fault diagnosis and intelligent
boom control.

Hydraulic motor with planetary gear
reducer and constant-closed brake,
specific anti-disorder rope winding
drum, anti-coiling wire rope.

A single-row, four-point contact-ball
external toothed slewing bearing is
driven by hydraulic motor, with built-in
planetary gear reducer and constant-
closed brake equipped, and may
continuously slew 360° . Power control
and free swing function as well as
stepless speed regulation are available.
The cab is ergonomically designed for
safety and comfort. It is equipped with
safety glass and protective grilles.
Windshield sun shade, a sliding door
and an adjustable seat are available.
The operator’s cab can tilt backward
20° .

Heating & air conditioning are
available.

Total weight is 6.5 t. There are five
counterweight configurations of 1t, 1.3
t,2.7t,5.1t,and 6.5 1.

Hook block 5t hook block

Electrical
system

10t hook block

25t hook block

40t hook block
24V DC.

XCM6G

Config
uration

® O 6 0 ©

LMI

Safety
devices

Centralized
lubrication

system

Auxiliary
devices

Wireless
remote
controller

" e

Boom

Fixed jib

When the actual load moment is
approaching overloading value,
audible and visual warning will be sent
out, and the dangerous operation will
be automatically stopped ahead of
overloading. Overload memory
function (black box) and fault self-
diagnosis function are available.
Hydraulic balance valve, hydraulic
relief valve, hydraulic two-way valve,
LMI, display, central controller,
length/angle sensor, oil pressure sensor
and spring centering system for control
levers. Lowering limiter for preventing
wire rope from over-releasing. Anti-
two block at boom head for preventing
wire rope from over-winding.
Anemometer for measuring the speed
of the wind.

Controlled by computer program;
lubrication points are at slewing ring,
bearing pedestals of main winch and
auxiliary winch, upper and lower
pivots of elevating cylinder, pivot of
tilt cylinder and rear pivot of boom.

Zoom type wireless camera,
superstructure rotating working lamp,
beacon lamp at the driver’s cab
Wireless remote control device.

Boom and jib

4-section boom with U cross-section,
welding structure. Single-cylinder plus
ropes telescoping system

Boom length: 10.6m~35m.

Lattice jib, welded structure. It can be
attached at three angles of 0° , 20° ,
40° .

Fixed jib length: 9.5m.

Configur
ation

Product parts list is as mentioned above.
Please refer to the product quotation for
specific parts.
Symbol explanation:
@ ——it means the standard configuration;
O ——it means the optional configuration.

XCA40 _E



mid
Hook

40t

25t
10t
5t

{ElbiER
Working speeds

e =

385/95R 25
(14.00R 25)
445/95 R 25
(16.00R 25)

V;

ekt

Drive

16 0-130

v

360° 0-2 r/min

12

fse
No. of lines

12

R W

ViR
Working speed

m/min , B45 , 4R , TH

m/min, single line,4th layer, no load

M-1°152E81°4940s
Approx. 40s for boom elevation from -1° to 81°

M10.6mfEHZE35mt£60s
Approx. 60s for boom extension from 10.6m to 35m

XCMG

12

mIgES
Weight kg

347

210
123
62.5

ERAREHN

Max. single line pull

32KN

XCA40_E

BEE
Total weight
24

&
Remarks
B4 Single hook
1%&%E Optional
Ba%4 Single hook
Ba¢4 Single hook
B%3 Single hook

70%

63%

WMLBER/RKE
Rope diameter/ length

14 mm/190 m



T

Counterweight

LI
LT

Counterweight

< KxBEXxS) m
R__I (RxBExH ) 2.54x1.068x0.435 2.54x1.013x0.178 2.54x0.716x0.288 2.54x0.716x0.05
Size (LXxWxH) m

A B C D

=
t
E_i 38 14 1 0.3
Weight t
I’_Rﬁit 6.5t 5.1t 2.7t 1.3t 1t
Working mode
AT
’H':fﬁ’?t A+B+C+D A+C+D B+C+D C+D C
Combinations
XCMG—XCA40 _E
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Boom / Jib combinations

T =& Telescopic boom J EIE Jib

T:10.6 , 30.1~35m
J:9.5m

T :10.6~35m

XCMG

XCA40 E 9



EAEEHEE =B
Lifting heights Boom

] 35m
\ 30
| \ T 35m
III- \ e 25
T30.1m
20
T 25.2m
\ T 20.4m \ 15
T 15.5m
10
T10.6m
5
0
0 5 10 15 20 25 30m

XCMG—XCA40_E 10




ECEERER T 10.6~35m
Lifting capacities

10.6-35m 6.5t
T |Goo)| || EN
T 6.46m X 6.2n ===
A m  10.6 m* 10.6 m 155m 20.4m 25.2m 30.1m 32.6m 35m A m

2.5 40 2.5
3 354 30.6 19.7 3
3.5 329 28.2 20.2 17.5 35
4 29.8 25.6 20.6 18 15.1 4
4.5 26.7 235 21.2 18.3 15 12 45
5 243 21.6 21.3 18.8 14.9 11.9 5
6 20 18.5 19 18.7 134 10.8 9 7.9 6
7 15.6 154 16 15.5 121 9.5 8.9 7.9 7
8 13.3 13.2 11 8.7 8.1 7.3 8
9 11 11.2 10.1 7.9 7.3 6.8 9
10 9.2 94 9.3 7.3 6.7 6.2 10
11 7.9 8.1 8.2 6.8 6.3 5.8 11
12 6.8 7 7.2 6.2 5.8 54 12
13 6.2 6.3 5.9 5.5 51 13
14 5.5 5.6 5.3 5 4.8 14
15 49 5 5 4.7 4.5 15
16 4.4 4.5 4.6 44 41 16
17 39 4 41 41 38 17
18 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.6 18
19 33 34 34 34 19
20 3 3.1 31 31 20
21 2.8 2.8 2.8 29 21
22 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.6 22
23 24 24 24 23
24 2.2 2.2 2.2 24
25 2 2 2 25
26 1.8 1.8 1.9 26
27 1.6 17 17 27
28 15 16 28
29 14 14 29
30 13 30
31 12 31

IR baRPE IR RRERSFL
Note: the working condition with “*" in the above table stands for boom at over rear.

XCMG—XCA40_E
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Lifting capacities

10.6-35m 13t
™= Geo) L || EN
T 6.46m X 6.2n ===
10.6 m 155m 20.4m 25.2m
30.6 19.7
28.2 20.2 17.5
25.6 20.6 18 15.1
235 21.2 18.3 15
203 19.2 18.8 14.9
15.2 147 16.4 134
113 117 124 12.1
9.3 9.1 9.9
7.6 77 81
6.3 6.4 6.8
5.3 5.5 5.7
4.5 4.6 4.9
4 41
3.5 3.6
3 31
2.6 2.7
23 24
21
18
1.6
14
1.2

XCMG

30.1m

12
119
10.8

9.5

8.7

7.9

6.8

5.8

44
3.8
31
2.8
24
2.2
1.9
1.7
15
13
11

0.8
0.7
0.6

XCA40_E

32.6m

8.9
8.1
73
6.7
5.9

44
3.9
31
2.7
24
2.2
1.9
1.7
15
13
11

0.9
0.7
0.6

T 10.6~35m

35m

7.9
79
73
6.8
6.2
5.8
51
44
3.9

2.7
24
21
19
1.7
15
13
11

0.9
0.7
0.6




TR E AR

Lifting capacities with a load suspended

10.6-15.5m 6.5t/1.3t
rpeY ‘( o) L | EN
T 11
6.5t
A m 10.6m 15.5m 10.6m
3 10 10 9.5
815} 9 9.2 8.7
4 8 8.5 7.7
45 7.3 7.5 6.4
5) 6.6 7 5.4
6 5.5 5.9 4
7 4.7 4.8 3
8 &)
9 &3
10 2.7
11 2.3
12 1.9

ARl 360°1Ek

360° operation with the crane keeping stationary

10.6-15.5 m| 1.3t
rpemy| |(so00 .L‘ EN
b R
A m 10.6 m

3 9

35 8.5

4 6.3
4.5 5.2

5 3.6

6 2.6

7 2

8

9

10

XCMG

XCA40_E

15.5m

7.6
6.2
51
3.7
2.7
2.1
1.6
1.2
0.8

1.3t

T 10.6~15.5m

15.5m

10

7.4

5.3
3.9

2.3
1.8
1.4
11
0.8

3.5

4.5

© 00 N o O



EF SRS A
Lifting heights J1e

45m

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40m

XCM6G

XCA40_E 14



EEthEE J 9.5m
Lifting capacities

10.6-35 m 9.5m 6.5t
ﬂ ; IHI 360° _‘L— E N
T F | [6.46mx6.2n ] ;
<_.Em 10.6 m 30.1m 32.6 35m g <_.Em
0° 20° 40° 0° 20° 40° 0° 20° 40° 0° 20° 40°
4 5.6 4.2 4
4.5 54 4 4.5
5 51 3.9 5
6 4.5 34 6
7 3.9 31 29 44 4.1 7
8 3.5 29 27 4.1 4.0 3.8 8
9 31 2.7 25 4.0 35 4.0 3.8 9
10 29 25 24 4.0 3.2 3.8 32 3.6 10
11 2.7 24 23 3.9 3 3.7 3 3.5 2.8 11
12 25 2.2 2.2 3.8 29 2.5 3.6 29 24 3.3 2.7 12
13 23 21 21 3.6 2.8 25 34 2.8 23 31 2.6 13
14 21 2 2 34 2.7 24 31 2.7 22 2.8 25 22 14
15 3.2 2.6 23 29 2.6 22 2.6 25 22 15
16 3.0 25 23 2.7 25 21 24 24 21 16
17 2.8 24 2.2 2.6 24 21 23 23 21 17
18 2.6 24 2.2 24 23 2 21 2.2 2 18
19 25 23 21 23 2.2 2 2.0 2.2 2 19
20 2.3 2.2 21 21 2.2 1.9 2.0 21 1.9 20
21 22 22 2 2.0 21 1.9 1.8 2 1.9 21
22 21 21 2 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.7 2.0 1.8 22
23 2.0 2 1.9 17 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.8 1.8 23
24 1.9 1.9 1.9 17 1.7 1.8 1.5 1.7 1.8 24
25 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.6 17 1.8 14 1.6 17 25
26 1.6 17 1.8 15 1.6 1.7 14 15 1.7 26
27 15 1.6 1.8 14 15 1.7 13 14 1.6 27
28 14 14 1.7 14 14 1.5 1.2 14 1.5 28
29 13 14 15 13 13 14 11 13 14 29
30 1.2 13 12 12 13 1.0 1.2 1.2 30
31 11 11 11 11 1.2 1.0 11 11 31
32 1.0 1.0 1.0 11 0.9 1.0 1.0 32
33 0.9 0.8 1.0 33
34 0.9 34

XCMG—XCA40_E
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Table of main technical parameters

%51 i =| 1} s
Category Item Unit Parameter
INERT (KxBExJ ) o 11490 x 2550 x 3690(14.0R25)
Outline size (lengthxwidthxheight) 11490x 2550% 3740(16.0R25)
HhER
Axle load mm <ill
RI&# $8E (RIS ) o 2131(14.0R25)
Dimensions Track (Front/ Rear ) 2087(16.0R25)
BIS/ESE
Front/ Rear overhang mm BRI
BiI{E/f5{E
Front/ Rear extension mm 2010/410
= A il e | =
BARIRRE kg 24000
SR Tota_lhl/ehlcle mass in travel configuration
Weight | —4f 1st axle kg 12000
ght Axle
load —%h 2nd axle kg 12000
> FU2
RANES S OM936LA
Engine model
EETNER/FEIR .
MhBH Rated power/rpm KW/ (r/min) 230/1800
Power B EIHER/EE)
B FIE/TIR KW/(r/min) 230/1800
Max. net power/rpm
SARHIREAGR N.m/(r/min) 1300/1400
Max. output torque/rpm
1SS
Max. travel speed sl =80
S km/h 3
Min. travel speed
RINESERR m <14 ( NB&{73¥ Road travel , 14.00R25 )
Min. turning diameter <15.3 ( 2E&173¢ Road travel , 16.00R25 )
=Nl o 330 ( 14.00R25 )
Min. ground clearance 380 ( 16.00R25 )
THSE -3l =: 5 16 ( 14.00R25)
Travel Approach angle 19 ( 16.00R25 )
HEAH o 12 ( 14.00R25 )
Departure angle 14 ( 16.00R25)
FI=NEERS ( HEAIIEE /930km/h ) . 10
Braking distance (at 30 km/h) -
ANCEEEN o 70(14.0R25)
Max. grade ability 63(16.0R25)
EAREE i o
Fuel consumption per 100 km
IMEITININERS
Ea = Exterior noise level dB(A) <84
Noise 250t 2 =

Noise level at seated position

XCMG

XCA40_E
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Table of main technical parameters

ES 0= L=<y £
Category Item Unit Parameter
BAZERFEEERE Max. total rated lifting capacity t 40
B/ NEETEIBE Min. rated working radius m 25
EaREaiREFE
Turning radius at turntable SEfEEERh Counterweight mm 3450
tail
B
S48 kN.m 1191
Base boom
BRAEEIE RKEE KN 662
Max. load moment Fully-extended boom ‘
EIKEE+EIE
Fully-extended boom + Jib kN.m g2
g 4 itudi
——— iﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ Y\  Longitudinal m 6.46
Main Ouirigger span ¥M Lateral m 6.2
performance v
S48 m 10.4
Base boom
e BKEE N 254
Hoist height Fully-extended boom '
RIKEEEIE
Fully-extended boom + Jib m 42.1
B
S48 m 10.6
Base boom
REEKE BREH . "
Boom length Fully-extended boom
BIKEE+EIE
Fully-extended boom + Jib m 445
BIEELREER Jib offset angle ° 0, 20, 40
FOEEFTERYE Boom raising time s <40
FCEB (@A Boom fully extended time s <60
B AREEIEE Max. slewing speed r/min >2
IKEZhE W Retracting s <20
TIEEESE o ) Outrigger beam : :
Workin; speed ﬁﬁﬁ}ﬂiﬁj{ﬂj@Outngge_r % Extending ° =0
extending and retracting time - I Retracting . <40
Outrigger jack B Extending s <50
EFHEE (88 50NE
%) L .
C
Hoisting speed (single line, TG Main winch il =L
4th layer, no load)
514 N19MEST Exterior noise level dB (A) <109
Noise SIZELE Noise level at seated position dB (A) <80

XCMG
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Description of symbols

B
General symbols
e [ s | =%
" 7| [Outriggers | | Axe
|| TreEe @ (TR
—m| |Radius Driving speed
R ﬂ [&5:12
N Boom position Grade ability
BEKE i)
/ Boom length Tires
B - | |TEE
. .
Hook block mmm——= | Counterweight
-~ 360°£[Elk ke
360° rotation Superstructure
=37 e K&
Immmml Winch Chassis
M FE , =
Boom é Jib
EeRAsTE TR v
rEmT | Worki dition with th o
= Onotri r;zg condition with the crane EN N

XCMG
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Notes

RTPELEESE  EEFENRENE E
FEENEBRINEADRES , 815MH%
MABENEER  FILATHEEYEE , YR
WA LIARREEE,

RPN TIREE NEmEYETEREEY R
EEEEAVK RS , EREEEETH
BERRIEAME | RMEmeiNSSiEET
‘B,

HAVFESR(XIELL.1m/s , KFE125N/m2)[X|
LA TRAL,

RERIR{FE BN EEN TIFeE T
RRIEESENFIL TR |, FRBERPAIE

B, BEERERERSHMEZER |, Mk
FERNSETR/IMEFEREFIL.

ROz EEATEEIEL , BIER=E , AL
EEEMALT RS , ZFHETED.

L, RAIERSRL.

XCMG

The total rated loads given in the rated load charts
are the maximum lifting capacity when the crane is
set up on firm and level ground, which includes the
weight of the hook block and slings. The weight of
above-mentioned devices should be deducted to
correctly calculate the load weight.

The working radius shown in the rated load charts
is the radius when the load is lifted off the ground,
and it is the actual value including loaded boom
deflection.

A lifting operation is permissible only when the
wind force is below grade 5 (instantaneous wind
speed is 14.1/s, wind pressure is 125N/m?).

Before beginning lifting operation, the operator
should know the weight of the load to be lifted and
its working range, and then select proper working
conditions. Never operate the crane beyond the
limit shown in the chart. Use the lower value from
the chart when the boom length or working radius
is between the range of values.

Observe the boom angle limit. Never operate the
crane with the boom angle beyond the
recommended limit even if a load is not being
carried. Otherwise, the crane will tip.

The working condition with “*” in the above table
stands for boom at over rear.

XCA40_E



